SGR Series Ramp
Training, Operations & Parts Manual
Maintenance Schedule
Keith Consolidated Industries
541-830-8678
1718 Antelope Rd.
White City, OR 97502

Canopy cover should be tight and free from cuts or tears
SGR Series Operations Manual 33
•How to Order Replacement Parts•
Please have model number and serial number available when ordering
replacement parts
When ordering replacement parts:
a. Contact the KCI parts dept. at (541) 830-4877 or email
b. Give the Model Number, Serial Number, and Mfg. Date)
to the parts representative.
c. If possible, give the part number and a description from the
parts list. Or describe the needed part(s) to the best of your
ability.
d. If you are in a breakdown situation, please tell us, we will
try to get your unit operational as soon as possible.
 Serial Number
(The ID Plate is located on the
frame.)
 Mfg. Date
(You may be asked the Mfg. Date
of your unit, have it ready if you are
asked for it)
SGR Series Operations Manual 34
• Parts Breakdown •
 1 1A 2     3        4        5        6 7 8 9
Item Description Part Number
1 Brake Handle SGR-BH
1A Brake Push Station SGR-BPS
2 22” Foam Filled Tire P00096
3 Manual Stabilizer Mounting Plate SGR-SH53
4 Manual Stabilizer Handle SGR-HB0911
5 Manual Stabilizer, Linkage Arm SGR-SC67 or SGR-SC91
6 Flip Bridge  P00179
7 Lower Bridge Swivel Wheels SGR-LB
8 Lower Bridge  P00179
9 Lower Bridge Side Springs SGR-LB
SGR Series Operations Manual 35
• Parts Breakdown •
      10  11  12       13
        14 15 16 17 18
Item Description Part Number
10 Locking Plate K01029
11 Elevation Locking Pin P00418
12 Spring, Elevation Lock P00023
13 Disengagement Arm K01033
14 Telescopic Gate, Right Hand Side K00668-R
15 Yellow Impact Foam P00115
16 Telescopic Gate, Left Hand Side K00668
17 Pump Guard K00315
18 Hydraulic Pump P00257
SGR Series Operations Manual 36
• Parts Breakdown •
                                     19             20                                                                 21
                                      22                 23               24             25            26                27
Item Description Part Number
19 Brake Springs P00045
20 Brake Plate WJ-S375-41
21 Lower Bridge Safety Latch WJ-S375-6
22 Power Inlet P00333
23 Battery Charge Indicator P00156
24 Battery Charger P00312
25 Battery P00277
26 Solar Charger P00338
27 Timer Switch P00362
SGR Series Operations Manual 37
• Parts Breakdown •
28